

# 10-1144-CV

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REBECCA TAYLOR  
KARL HUNTER, and  
HEIWA SALOVITZ, o/b/o  
Others similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs-Appellant

V.

THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE  
CITY OF NEW HAVEN,  
JIMMY MILLER, individually,  
KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON, individually  
and in her official capacity as Executive Director,  
and DAVID ALVARADO,  
ILONA LEFFINGWELL,  
LOUISE PERSALL, and  
ROBERT SOLOMON in their official  
capacities as members of the  
Housing Authority Commission for the City of New Haven,  
Defendants-Appellee

### **BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANT**

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT*

*Briefed and argued by:*

Jennifer C. Vickery (Fed. Bar No. CT24089)  
P.O. Box 1281  
594 Prospect Street  
New Haven, CT 06505-1281  
Tel (203) 809-0223  
Fax (203) 498-8223

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

JURISDICTION .....v

ISSUES PRESENTED.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... vii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....1

I. TAYLOR MAY ENFORCE 24 C.F.R. §8.28(a) AND §100.204 THROUGH SECTION 1983 .....3

    A. Legal Authority and Standard of Review .....4

    B. The District Court’s Analysis Failed to Account for 24 C.F.R. §100.204, As Interpretive of the Fair Housing Act. ....4

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY USING THE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FRAMEWORK TO DECIDE CLAIMS UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2) .....6

    A. The District Court Subsumed the § 3604(f)(2) Claim Into Its Analysis of the Reasonable Accommodation Claims.....7

    B. By Offering Mobility Counseling to Section 8 Participants for Other Purposes, Yet Denying It for the Purpose of Finding Wheelchair Accessible Apartments, Defendants Violated § 3604(f)(2).....9

    C. HANH Denied Taylor Mobility Counseling By Failing to Inform Section 8 Participants That They Could Use the Service to Find a Wheelchair Accessible Apartment .....10

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS ON MOBILITY COUNSELING MUST BE REVERSED IN LIGHT OF ADMISSION #1, AND THE RECORD AS WHOLE.....11

A. Legal Authority and Standard of Review .....	11
B. Disregarding Admission #1, Which States a Policy of Not Providing Mobility Counseling, Was An Abuse of Discretion .....	12
C. The Record as a Whole Compels A Finding That HANH Did Not Change Its Mobility Counseling Policy Until After This Lawsuit Was Filed .....	15
1. Page 57.....	16
2. Page 61.....	18
3. Page 62, footnote 31.....	19
<b>IV. HANH’S PATTERN OF REFUSING TO PRODUCE EITHER NOVAK OR HER COMPUTER FILES JUSTIFIES AN ADVERSE INFERENCE IN TAYLOR’S FAVOR .....</b>	<b>22</b>
A. Legal Authority and Standard of Review .....	23
B. Taylor’s Evidence of the Timing and Exigent Circumstances of Her Requests Were Sufficient to Create a Prima Facie Case .....	25
C. The District Court’s Refusals to Order Forensic Examination of Novak’s Hard Drive Prejudiced Taylor Severely .....	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants' Assoc. v. District of Columbia</u> , 444 F.3d 673, 682 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<u>999 v. C.I.T. Corp.</u> , 776 F.2d 866, 870 (9th Cir.1985)	18
<u>Anderson v. Jackson</u> , 2007 WL 458232, *4 (E.D. La. 2007)	9, 12
<u>Assisted Living Assoc. of Moorestown, L.L.C. v. Moorestown Township</u> , 996 F. Supp. 409, 435 (D. NJ 1998)	31
<u>Blessing v. Freestone</u> , 520 U.S. 329, 343-44 (1997)	9
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Int'l Financial Services (NY), Inc.</u> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).	18, 19
<u>Connors v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 272 F.3d 127, 135 (2d Cir.2001)	9
<u>Cooke v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 337 F.Supp.2d 1206, 1210 (C.D.Cal. 2004)	19
<u>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</u> , 496 U.S. 384, 405 (1990)	30
<u>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</u> , 687 F.2d 644, 651, n. 5 (2d Cir.1982)	9
<u>Gonzaga University v Doe</u> , 536 U.S. 273, 281	9, 11, 12
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363, 375-76 (1982)	17
<u>Kronisch v. United States</u> , 150 F.3d 112, 126-28 (2d Cir.1998)	30
<u>Liberty Resources, Inc. v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</u> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 553, 568 (E.D. Pa. 2007).	13, 14
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792, 802-04 (1973)	31
<u>Moosman v. Joseph P. Blitz, Inc.</u> , 358 F.2d 686, 688 (2d Cir.1966)	18, 19
<u>Radecki v. Joura</u> , 114 F.3d 115, 116 (8th Cir.1997)	14, 33
<u>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Home Alliance, Inc.</u> , 306 F.3d 99, 57-59 (2d Cir, 2002)	31
<u>Selletti v. Carey</u> , 173 F.3d 104, 110 (2d Cir.1999)	30
<u>Switchmusic.com, Inc. v. U.S. Music Corp.</u> , 416 F.Supp.2d 812, 818 (C.D.Cal. 2006)	18
<u>Telesca v. Long Island Housing Partnership, Inc.</u> , 443 F.Supp.2d 397, 406 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<u>United States v. Kasuboski</u> , 834 F.2d 1345, 1249 (7th Cir.1987)	18
24 C.F.R. § 8.28(a)	10, 11, 12, 37
24 C.F.R. §100.204	10, 12, 37
42 U.S.C § 3604	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(b)	21, 37
